Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 19, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

-do-

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Maila Rosario T. Oue Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Aurora A. Ave Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

ABSENT:

Hon. Noel A. Mora

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 002-2016

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING MISS FELICITAS P. MANICAD, THE BARANGAY SECRETARY OF BARANGAY TANZA, TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR BEING AWARDED THE MOST OUTSTANDING BARANGAY SECRETARY OF REGION 02 FOR CY 2015

Sponsors:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Aurora A. Ave Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Co-Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman Ii Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government Region 02 has concluded the conduct of the 2015 Search for Most Outstanding Barangay, Barangay Executive, Barangay Treasurer and Barangay Secretary of Region 02 under city category;

WHEREAS, Felicitas P. Manicad is one of the nominees for the Search for the Most Outstanding Barangay Secretary of Region 02 for CY 2015;

WHEREAS, her exemplary performance in the pursuit of an efficient and effective records management strengthened immensely the administrative capability of the barangay in the delivery of basic government services to its constituents;

WHEREAS, Miss Felicitas P. Manicad was awarded as the Most Outstanding Barangay Secretary of Region 02 for calendar year 2015 given last October 30, 2015 during the Regional Awarding Ceremonies at Zen Hotel, Santiago City;

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to commend Miss Felicitas P. Manicad for being the Most Outstanding Barangay Secretary of Region 02 for calendar year 2015 under city category.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this resolution to Miss Felicitas P. Manicad for her information.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for ready reference.

On motion of Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 002-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary anggunian

ATTESTED:

æ

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR. City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer